OHIO MEDICAL MARIJUANA CONTROL PROGRAM VOLUNTARY PRODUCT RECALL - 7/29/2019 (Click here for the Executive Summary)

TOPIC: "Standard Drops" Temporarily Unavailable for Dispensation and Voluntarily Recalled

ISSUE: The Ohio Medical Marijuana Control Program is issuing a patient communication to alert patients that all "Standard Drops" manufactured by Standard Wellness are temporarily unavailable for dispensation pending further investigation. This hold is effective for all "Standard Drops" products manufactured by Standard Wellness, not just those manufactured before July 3, 2019.

No patient or caregiver can purchase the products described below from a licensed dispensary.

AFFECTED PRODUCT:

Product Name: Standard Drops

Manufacture Dates: All Dates

Cultivator Name: Standard Wellness

Product ID:

M00000021820: Tin Oral Admin-4-0-27.5

M00000028304: Tin Oral Admin-4.64-0-23.7

RESOLUTION: The processor will offer a full refund for any Standard Drops product purchased to date.

This is not a mandatory product recall. Some reports of adverse effects have been reported to the MMCP at this time. The MMCP is communicating with patients as necessary.

OHIO MEDICAL MARIJUANA CONTROL PROGRAM MANDATORY PRODUCT RECALL - 11/17/2019 (Click here for the Executive Summary)

TOPIC: Mandatory Product Recall

ISSUE: The Ohio Medical Marijuana Control Program (MMCP) is issuing a patient communication to alert patients about a mandatory product recall. This recall is being initiated by the MMCP due to product development using a non-compliant process.

AFFECTED PRODUCTS:

Product Names:

Pineapple Express Blue Boi Z7 Afghani #1

Purchase Dates: Any purchase date

Processor Name: One Orijin

Product ID:

M00000038808: Sol Vap 62.3 - 12.6 - 5 M00000039812: Sol Vap 59.8 - 0.025 - 5 M00000036317: Sol Vap 45.85 - 47.44 - 10 M00000036932: Sol Vap 48.79 - 50.59 - 10 M00000037232: Sol Vap 68.8 - 0.18 - 5 M00000038319: Sol Vap 40.7 - 46.8 - 10

No reports of adverse reactions for this product have been reported to the MMCP at this time.

Patients who have purchased the recalled product should stop using it. All unused product should be returned to the dispensary where purchased. Returned products will not count toward a patient's 90-day possession limit. For more information on returns, please contact the dispensary where the product was purchased. Anyone who thinks that they may be experiencing serious or life-threatening issues should seek immediate medical attention. Patients are reminded that any adverse reactions should be reported to the MMCP toll-free helpline (1-833-464-6627).

OHIO MEDICAL MARIJUANA CONTROL PROGRAM MANDATORY PRODUCT RECALL - 12/20/2019

TOPIC: Mandatory Product Recall

ISSUE: The Ohio Medical Marijuana Control Program (MMCP) is issuing a mandatory product recall. This recall is being initiated by the MMCP because product destined for a processor was erroneously packaged for sale to a dispensary. Consequently, the product was not tested for heavy metals, water activity, microbials, mycotoxins, or foreign matter.

AFFECTED PRODUCT:

Product Name: Purple Bomb – Sold at Rise Lorain; Purple Bomb – Sold at The Forest Sandusky; Purple Bomb – Sold at Rise Toledo; and THE Organic Strawberry University – Sold at the Forest

Sandusky

Purchase Dates: Any purchase date

Cultivator Name: Galenas

Product ID:

Purple Bomb – Sold at Rise Toledo

Product ID Number: M00000034992: Tier 1 Vap-Hybrid-17.7-0-8.49

Batch Number: 1A40701000011F9000000576

Purple Bomb - Sold at Rise Toledo

Product ID Number: M00000034991: Tier 1 Vap-Hybrid-17.7-0-2.83

Batch Number: 1A40701000011F9000000577

Purple Bomb - Sold at Rise Lorain

Product ID Number: M00000034992: Tier 1 Vap-Hybrid-17.7-0-8.49

Batch Numbers: 1A40701000011F9000000576 & 1A40701000011F9000000577

Purple Bomb – Sold at The Forest Sandusky

Product ID Number: M00000034991: Tier 1 Vap-Hybrid-17.7-0-2.83

Batch Numbers: 1A40701000011F9000000612 & 1A40701000011F9000000613

THE Organic Strawberry University - Sold at the Forest Sandusky Product ID Number: M00000034985: Tier 1 Vap-Sativa-17.46-0-2.83

Batch Numbers: 1A40701000011F9000000614 & 1A40701000011F9000000615

No reports of adverse reactions for this product have been reported to the MMCP at this time.

Patients who have purchased the recalled product should stop using it. All unused product should be returned to the dispensary where purchased. Returned products will not count toward a patient's 90-day possession limit. For more information on returns, please contact the dispensary where the product was purchased. Anyone who thinks that they may be experiencing serious or life-threatening issues should seek immediate medical attention. Patients are reminded that any adverse reactions should be reported to the MMCP toll-free helpline (1-833-464-6627).

OHIO MEDICAL MARIJUANA CONTROL PROGRAM MANDATORY PRODUCT RECALL - 3/13/20

TOPIC: Mandatory Product Recall

ISSUE: The Ohio Medical Marijuana Control Program (MMCP) is issuing a mandatory product recall on plant material cultivated by Pure Ohio Wellness. This recall is being initiated by the MMCP because product that did not receive the full battery of required testing was sold at dispensaries. The product was not tested for heavy metals, water activity, microbials, mycotoxins, or foreign matter. The MMCP has initiated an investigation into the noncompliance and identified product samples to be tested. These results will be communicated publicly.

AFFECTED PRODUCT:

Product Name: Papaya Punch, Hiker's Blend, and Tahoe Jack

Purchase Dates: May 10, 2019 - Present

Cultivator Name: Pure Ohio Wellness

Product ID:

- M00000022503: Tier 1 Vap-Hybrid 16.4-.04-Papaya Punch
- M00000022504: Tier 1 Vap-Hybrid-16.9-.07-Hikers Blend
- M00000022506: Tier 1 Vap-Hybrid-18.6-.03-Tahoe Jack
- M00000028027: Tier 1 Vap-Hybrid-14.21-0.05
- M00000032648: Tier 1 Vap-Hybrid-14.48-0.03
- M00000036302: Tier 1 Vap-Sativa-15.50-0
- M00000036303: Tier 1 Vap-Sativa-18.50-0
- M00000036307: Tier 1 Vap-Sativa-14.75-0
- M00000039234: Tier 1 Vap-Sativa-18.50-0 (103) 28.30
- M00000039235: Tier 1 Vap-Sativa-14.75-0 (104) 8.496
- M00000039236: Tier 1 Vap-Sativa-14.75-0 (104) 28.3g
- M00000039239: Tier 1 Vap-Sativa-14.75-0 (107) 8.49g
- M00000039240: Tier 1 Vap-Sativa-14.75-0 (107) 28.3g
- M00000039241: Tier 1 Vap-Sativa-15.50-0 (108) 8.49g
- M00000039242: Tier 1 Vap-Sativa-15.50-0 (108) 28.3g

No reports of adverse reactions for this product have been reported to the MMCP at this time.

Patients who have purchased the recalled product should stop using it. All unused product should be returned to the dispensary where purchased. Returned products will not count toward a patient's 90-day possession limit. For more information on returns, please contact the dispensary where the product was purchased.



OHIO MEDICAL MARIJUANA CONTROL PROGRAM MANDATORY PRODUCT RECALL – 3/16/2021

TOPIC: Mandatory Product Recall

ISSUE: The Ohio Medical Marijuana Control Program (MMCP) is issuing a mandatory product recall on plant material sold to dispensaries by processor, GTI Ohio, LLC. This recall is being initiated by the MMCP because the product did not receive the full battery of required testing prior to being sold at dispensaries. The recalled products were not tested for heavy metals and mycotoxins. The MMCP is investigating this matter and will issue an executive summary at the conclusion of the investigation.

AFFECTED PRODUCTS:

Product Name:

- "& Shine" Select Grind Lightly Ground Trim Strain Name Koala Mints
- "& Shine" Select Grind Lightly Ground Trim Strain Name Blueberry Cheesecake
- "& Shine" Select Grind Lightly Ground Trim Strain Name Wedding Cake

Purchase Dates: February 15, 2021 – Present

Products Purchased from: RISE Dispensary (Cleveland), RISE Dispensary (Lakewood), RISE Dispensary

(Lorain), and RISE Dispensary (Toledo)

Processor Name: GTI Ohio LLC

Product ID:

M00000144218: Tier 1 Vap-Hybrid-13.6-0-14.15

M00000145710: Tier 1 Vap-Hybrid-21.1-0-14.15

M00000145715: Tier 1Vap-Hybrid-14.5-0-14.15

M00000146514: Tier 1Vap-Hybrid-21.6-0-14.15

Patients who have purchased the recalled product should stop using it. All unused product should be returned to the dispensary where purchased. Returned products will not count toward a patient's possession limit. For more information on returns, please contact the dispensary where the product was purchased.





OHIO MEDICAL MARIJUANA CONTROL PROGRAM MANDATORY PRODUCT RECALL - 8/12/2021

TOPIC: Mandatory Product Recall

ISSUE: The Ohio Medical Marijuana Control Program (MMCP) is issuing a mandatory product recall on an edible product sold to dispensaries by processor, Beneleaves Limited. This recall is being initiated by the MMCP after receiving a report of mold. The MMCP is investigating this matter and will issue an executive summary at the conclusion of the investigation.

AFFECTED PRODUCTS:

Product Name:

• Eric + Eric Turtle Brownie Bites

Available for Purchase: Beginning June 22, 2021 - Present

Products Purchased From:

- Bloom Medicinal (Columbus, Painesville locations)
- Columbia Care (Dayton, Marietta locations)
- Firelands Scientific (Huron)
- Ohio Provisions (Carroll)
- Pure Ohio Wellness (London)
- RISE (Cleveland, Lorain, Toledo locations)
- Strawberry Fields (Columbus)
- Sunnyside (Chillicothe, Cincinnati, Marion, Newark locations)
- Terrasana (Columbus, Fremont, Garfield Heights, Springfield locations)
- ZenLeaf (Cincinnati)

Processor Name: Beneleaves Limited

Product ID:

- M00000174921: Edb Oral Admin 16.6 0 2 Eric + Eric Turtle Brownie Bites
- M00000196401: Edb Oral Admin 16.6 0 2 Eric + Eric Turtle Brownie Bites

No reports of adverse reactions for this product have been reported to the MMCP at this time.

Patients who have purchased the recalled product should stop using it. All unused product should be returned to the dispensary where purchased. Returned products will not count toward a patient's 90-day possession limit. For more information on returns, please contact the dispensary where the product was purchased.





OHIO MEDICAL MARIJUANA CONTROL PROGRAM

MANDATORY PRODUCT RECALL - 10/1/2020 - UPDATE

Issued: 10/2/2020

Yesterday, the Ohio Medical Marijuana Control Program (MMCP) issued a <u>mandatory</u> <u>product recall</u> on edible products sold by Mother Grows Best, LLC dba Verano Brands. This recall was initiated by the MMCP because the product did not pass the full battery of required testing and was sold at specific dispensaries (see <u>complete recall notice for product and dispensary information</u>).

The MMCP identified the brand product, Encore Edibles (Dark Chocolate), as exceeding the regulatory thresholds for cadmium. Cadmium is a heavy metal found in soil and water that can be absorbed by and accumulated in plants (including cocoa beans) that are used to make food products. For non-smokers, food is the main source of cadmium intake for the general population. Increased daily exposure to cadmium can pose a health risk to patients.

Ohio Admin. Code 3796:4-2-04(H) states a heavy metal contamination analysis passes for cadmium if "the detected amount of cadmium, if any, is less than 0.09 micrograms per kilogram." When establishing the thresholds, the MMCP utilized the average body weight assumption for a 10-year-old child. Utilizing this assumption creates a higher standard for MMCP products, with the goal of reducing the maximum daily exposure to heavy metals for patients.

For questions regarding cadmium, please review the following resources:

- Food and Drug Administration Heavy Metals in Food Products
- <u>Public Health Statement for Cadmium</u> (U.S. Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry)
- World Health Organization Cadmium

The MMCP continues to investigate this matter and will provide a comprehensive executive summary once complete. As a reminder, no reports of adverse reactions for this product have been reported to the MMCP at this time.



OHIO MEDICAL MARIJUANA CONTROL PROGRAM MANDATORY PRODUCT RECALL - 10/1/2020

TOPIC: Mandatory Product Recall

ISSUE: The Ohio Medical Marijuana Control Program (MMCP) is issuing a mandatory product recall on edible products sold by Mother Grows Best. This recall is being initiated by the MMCP because the product did not pass the full battery of required testing and was sold at specific dispensaries (see Product ID information below). Additional details on the specifics of the recall will be provided in the coming days.

The MMCP has initiated an investigation into the noncompliance and identified product samples to be tested. These results will be communicated publicly.

AFFECTED PRODUCTS:

Product Name:

• Encore Edibles (Dark Chocolate)

Product ID:

Sold at Zen Leaf (Canton)

M00000078821: Edb Oral Admin - 10 - 0.4 - 10 - Dark Chocolate Indica

Batch Number: 1A40701000020D1000001083

Sold at Greenleaf Apothecaries (Akron)

M00000078821: Edb Oral Admin - 10 - 0.4 - 10 - Dark Chocolate Indica

Batch Number: 1A40701000020D1000001105

Sold at Greenleaf Apothecaries (Canton)

M00000078821: Edb Oral Admin - 10 - 0.4 - 10 - Dark Chocolate Indica

Batch Number: 1A40701000020D1000001111

Sold at Ohio Cannabis Company (Coshocton)

M00000078821: Edb Oral Admin - 10 - 0.4 - 10 - Dark Chocolate Indica

Batch Number: 1A40701000020D1000001124

Sold at Greenleaf Apothecaries (Cleveland)

M00000078821: Edb Oral Admin - 10 - 0.4 - 10 - Dark Chocolate Indica

Batch Number: 1A40701000020D1000001137

Sold at Greenleaf Apothecaries (Columbus)

M00000078821: Edb Oral Admin - 10 - 0.4 - 10 - Dark Chocolate Indica

Batch Number: 1A40701000020D1000001191

Sold at Pure Ohio Wellness (Dayton)

M00000078821: Edb Oral Admin - 10 - 0.4 - 10 - Dark Chocolate Indica

Batch Number: 1A40701000020D1000001219

Sold at Have a Heart Cincy (Cincinnati)

M00000078821: Edb Oral Admin - 10 - 0.4 - 10 - Dark Chocolate Indica

Batch Number: 1A40701000020D1000001310

Purchase Dates: 8/17/2020 - 10/1/2020

Processor Name: Mother Grows Best

No reports of adverse reactions for this product have been reported to the MMCP at this time.

Patients who have purchased the recalled product should stop using it. All unused product should be returned to the dispensary where purchased. Returned products will not count toward a patient's 45-day possession limit. For more information on returns, please contact the dispensary where the product was purchased.



OHIO MEDICAL MARIJUANA CONTROL PROGRAM

MANDATORY PRODUCT RECALL - 10/13/2021

Issued: 10/13/2021

TOPIC: Mandatory Product Recall

ISSUE: The Ohio Medical Marijuana Control Program (MMCP) is issuing a mandatory product recall on manufactured products sold to dispensaries by processor, Certified Cultivators, LLC. This recall is being initiated by the MMCP because the manufactured products did not receive the full battery of required testing prior to being sold at dispensaries. The recalled products were not tested for heavy metals, pesticides, residual solvents, and mycotoxins. The MMCP is investigating this matter and will issue an executive summary at the conclusion of the investigation.

AFFECTED PRODUCTS:

Product Name:

Certified Live Resin Southside Legend

Purchase Dates: Beginning September 1, 2021 - Present Norices

Products Purchased from:

- About Wellness Lebanon
- Bloom Medicinals Akron
- Bloom Medicinals Columbus
- Bloom Medicinals Painesville
- Bloom Medicinals Seven Mile
- Columbia Care Dayton
- Columbia Care Logan
- Columbia Care Marietta
- Columbia Care Monroe
- Strawberry Fields Columbus
- Sunnyside Cincinnati
- Sunnyside Marion
- Terrasana Columbus
- Terrasana Garfield Heights
- Verdant Creations Columbus
- Verilife Cincinnati
- Verilife Hillsboro

- Verilife Wapakoneta
- Zen Leaf Cincinnati
- Zen Leaf Dayton

Processor Name: Certified Cultivators, LLC

Product ID:

 M00000224907: Oil Vap 7 - 0 - 50 CERTIFIED LIVE RESIN SOUTHSIDE LEGEND

No reports of adverse reactions for this product have been reported to the MMCP at this time.

Patients who have purchased the recalled product should stop using it. All unused product(s) should be returned to the dispensary where purchased. Returned products will not count toward a patient's possession limit. For more information on returns, please contact the dispensary where the product was purchased.